

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

15-3933

CHAD M. CASEY

Appellant

v.

ROBERT A. MCDONALD,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Appellee.

SARAH K. BARR
CHISHOLM, CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK
One Turks Head Place, Suite 1100
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
(401) 331-6300
(401) 421-3185 Facsimile

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

ARGUMENT7

I. The Board failed to liberally construe the Veteran’s claim when it denied service connection for anxiety and a sleep disorder, and failed to adjudicate the reasonably raised claim of entitlement to an increased rating for PTSD in excess of 10 percent.7

II. The Board improperly referred the Veteran’s claim for entitlement to service connection for sleep apnea to the AOJ for adjudication.9

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akles v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 118 (1991).....	8
<i>Butts v. Brown</i> , 5 Vet.App. 532 (1993)	6
<i>Clemons v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet.App. 1 (2009)	passim
<i>Comer v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Davis v. West</i> , 13 Vet.App. 178 (1999)	6
<i>Douglas v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet.App. 435 (1992).....	8
<i>Espiritu v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet.App. 492 (1992)	8, 10
<i>Francisco v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 55 (1994)	6
<i>Godfrey v. Brown</i> , 7 Vet.App. 398 (1995)	12
<i>Hayes v. Brown</i> , 9 Vet.App. 67 (1996).....	6
<i>Ingram v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet.App. 232 (2007)	7, 10, 11
<i>Lovelace v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 73 (1990).....	6
<i>Mense v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 354 (1991).....	6
<i>Schroeder v. West</i> , 212 F.3d 1265 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Young v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet.App. 201 (2012)	12

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a).....	6
--------------------------	---

Record Before the Agency (“R”) Citations

R-1-33 (August 2015 Board decision).....	3, 7, 9, 11
R-46-52 (April 2015 VA request for clarification and Veteran’s response)	3
R-55 (April 2015 increased rating claim)	3
R-121-28 (October 2014 VA examination).....	5
R-152-57, 221-23 (March 2014 VA primary care note and addendum)	4
R-158-60 (March 2014 VA nursing intake clinic note).....	4
R-166-71 (March 2014 disability benefits questionnaire – PTSD).....	4, 7, 11
R-173-87, 224-58 (March 2014 disability benefits questionnaire – general)	4, 5
R-511 (September 2014 C&P request form).....	3
R-793, 800-02 (August 2014 claim – sleep apnea).....	3, 10, 11
R-939-64 (January 2014 Board decision)	2
R-965-97 (May 2013 Board hearing transcript)	4, 11
R-1039-46 (January 2013 supplemental statement of the case)	2
R-1063-75 (December 2012 supplemental statement of the case).....	2
R-1134-45 (July 2012 rating decision)	2
R-1148-60 (June 2012 VA examination).....	4
R-1198 (May 2012 VA note regarding processing of appeal)	2
R-1199-1204 (May 2012 claim)	2, 3, 4, 8, 11
R-1209 (May 2012 DAV cover letter).....	2, 8
R-1559 (July 2005 DD 214).....	3

R-1605 (October 2011 VA report of general information).....2
R-1606-22 (October 2011 VA Form 9 and Veteran statement).....1, 2, 3, 8
R-1673-1720 (September 2011 statement of the case)1
R-1894-95 (February 2011 notice of disagreement).....1
R-1912-29 (February 2011 rating decision)1
R-2299-2300, 2311-18 (August 2010 claim and Veteran statement)..... 1, 8
